GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1

HOUSE BILL 2278

Short Title: Robeson School Funding.	(Local)
Sponsors: Representative Locks.	
Referred to: Education.	

June 1, 1990

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO MODIFY THE SCHOOL FUNDING PROCEDURES FOR ROBESON COUNTY.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 13 of Chapter 605, Session Laws of 1987, reads as rewritten:

"Sec. 13. (a) The Robeson County Board of Commissioners shall provide local funding to the Public Schools of Robeson County for the following school years at at least the designated percentage of the average local funding per ADM in the remainder of the State, in accordance with the most recent figures available from the State Board of Education as of January 1 of the year in which the budget is adopted:

1989-90 70%

5 6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2223

1990-91 75%

1991-92 and thereafter 80%.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (a) of this section, the Robeson County Board of Commissioners for fiscal year 1990-91 shall provide local current expense funding to the Public Schools of Robeson County at at least seventy percent (70%) of the average local funding per ADM in the State based on appropriations, in accordance with the most recent figures available from the State Board of Education as of January 1 of the year in which the budget is adopted. The progressive percentage increases provided for in subsection (a) of this section shall not begin until fiscal year 1991-92."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.